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COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 February 10, 2005 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Event of March 31, 2004
Event of June 28, 2004

Event of September 29, 2004
Event of January 4, 2005
And Monthly Site Visits

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to March 4, 2005, at which time the final

report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Mr. Brett Hunter, ChevronTexaco Company, P.O. Box 6012, Room K2252, San Ramon, CA 94583
Mr. John Wietfeld, WDOE Northwest Region, Toxics Cleanup Program, 3190 1 60" Avenue S.E., Bellevue,

WA 98008
Mr. Larry Hard, Seattle Housing Authority, 120 Sixth Avenue North, Seattle, WA 98109-5003

[l Current Site Check List included.
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W@ Gerrier-Ryan Inc

February 10, 2005
. Job #386750

Mr. Brett Hunter
ChevronTexaco Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2252
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  Event of March 31, 2004
Event of June 28, 2004
Event of September 29, 2004
Event of January 4, 2005
And Monthly Site Visits
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #209335
1225 North 45" Street
Seattle, Washington

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the monthly site visits and groundwater monitoring and sampling events performed by
Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were present in two wells (MW-2 and MW-4). Static water level data
and groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data is
presented in Table 2. Potentiometric Maps are included as Figures 1, 2, 3, and 4

Groundwater samples ‘were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical reports are attached. ‘

Please call if you have anSi questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harc ing
Project Coordinator

Aot AL em
Robert A. Lauritzen

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 829

e - 0 "‘
M N 2,
R d =

N, Hydrogeologist

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 « (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 ¢« Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 » (916) 631-1300 * Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 + (707) 789-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-1

10/11/00' 97.95 - 34.50 - 63.45 - - - - - - - - -
12/16/00 97.95 - 35.91 0.00 62.04 ND?? ND* 744 ND ND ND ND ND ND*
03/26/01 97.95 - 36.54 0.00 61.41 ND? ND? ND ND ND ND ND ND -
06/25/01 97.95 - 36.78 0.00 61.17 <281 - <g4?’ <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
09/24/01 97.95 - 37.14 0.00 60.81 <250** <500*® <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 -- -
12/13/01 97.95 - 37.25 0.00 60.70 <250° <500° <80.0 <0.500. <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
03/08/02 NP  97.95 - 36.79 0.00 61.16 <250° <750° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - -
05/29/02 97.95 - 36.44 0.00 61.51 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/02 NP  97.95 -- 36.71 0.00 61.24 <250° <250° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 - -
12/05/02 97.95 -- 37.09 0.00 60.86 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/03 NP  97.95 - 37.26 0.00 60.69 <250° <250° 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <3.0 - -
06/03/03 97.95' - 37.09 0.00 60.86 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
10/27/03 97.95 - 37.42 0.00 60.53 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
03/31/04 NP 97.95 - 37.12 0.00 60.83 <800° <1,000° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
06/28/04 97.95 - 37.14 0.00 60.81 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/29/04 97.95 - 37.50 0.00 60.45 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - ' - -
01/04/05 97.95 - 37.61 0.00 60.34 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - —
MW-2

10/11/00" 98.70 - 34.50 - 64.20 - - - - - - - - -
12/16/00 98.70 - 36.46 0.00 62.24 1,000° ND’ " 28,100 283 2,560 693 4,020 ND? 0.00194*
03/26/01 98.70 - 37.12 0.00 61.58 1,180** ND? 17,000 143 1,450 378 2,180 *ND/ND® -
06/25/01 98.70 - 37.37 0.00 61.33 418** <750 11,700 92.3 547 181 1,010 - --
09/24/01 98.70 - 31.72 0.00 6098  4.840°"" <557°* 22,100 120 1,380 658 4,100 - -
12/13/01 98.70 - 37.89 0.00 60.81 5,540™° <500° 84,000 185 3,960 1,590 9,950 - -
03/08/02 98.70 37.24 38.00 0.76  61.31%** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
05/29/02 98.70 36.81 37.54 0.73  61.74*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
09/16/02 98.70 37.19 37.61 042  61.43%* NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
10/15/02 98.70 37.24 37.68 044  6137%%x . - - - - - - - -
11/22/02 98.70 37.12 37.63 0.51  61.48*** - - - - - - - - -
12/05/02 98.70 37.51 38.10 0.59  61.07*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
01/28/03 98.70 36.77 37.33 0.56  61.82%%* - - - - - - - - -

209335.x1s/H386750 1 As of 01/04/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

“TPH-G
b,

MW-2 (cont)
02/13/03 98.70 37.44 38.02 0.58  Gl1.I4%+* - -- - T - - - - -
03/04/03 98.70 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- - - -- - - -
04/21/03 98.70 37.21 37.78 0.57 61.38%+* - - - - -- - - - -
05/08/03 98.70 37.43 37.94 0.51  61.17%** - -- -- - - - - - -
06/03/03 98.70 37.37 37.91 0.54  61.22%** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
07/06/03 98.70 36.96 37.51 0.55  61.63*** - - -- -- - - - - -
08/18/03 98.70 37.49 38.02 0.53  61.10%** - - - - - - - - -
10/27/03 98.70 37.54 39.98 244 60.67** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -- - -
11/17/03 98.70 37.10 37.58 0.48 61.50%* - - - - - - - - -
12/31/03 98.70 36.18 38.19 201 62.12++ - - - - -- - - - -
02/09/04 98.70 37.00 37.49 049  61.60%* - - - - - - - - -
03/04/04 98.70 35.85 37.06 121 62.61%* - - - - - - - - -
03/31/04 98.70 37.32 39.05 173 61.03** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
06/28/04 98.70 37.32 39.05 173 61.03** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
09/11/04 98.70 37.65 39.10 145  60.76%* - - - - - - - - -
09/29/04 98.70 37.71 39.39 168  60.65** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -
11/22/04 98.70 36.89 38.16 127  61.56%* - - - - - - - - -
01/04/05 98.70 37.88 39.80 192  60.44** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - —
MW-3
10/11/00' 98.76 - 34.00 - 64.76 - - - - - - - - -
12/16/00 98.76 - 36.39 0.00 62.37 ND? ND? ND ND 0.612 ND 1.95 ND ND*
03/26/01 98.76 - 37.05 0.00 61.71 ND® ND? ND ND ND ND ND ND -
06/25/01 98.76 - 37.29 0.00 6147 <250° <750° <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
09/24/01 98.76 - 37.64 0.00 61.12 <250°® <500*% <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 - -
12/13/01 98.76 - 37.78 0.00 60.98 <250° <500° <80.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1.00 -- -
03/08/02 NP  98.76 - 37.28 0.00 61.48 <250° <750° 320 <0.50 0.64 2.1 15 - -
05/29/02 98.76 - 36.92 0.00 61.84 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
09/16/02 NP  98.76 - 37.21 0.00 61.55 <250° <250° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - -
12/05/02 98.76 - 37.58 0.00 61.18 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/04/03 NP  98.76 - 37.79 0.00 60.97 <250° <250° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 - -
06/03/03 98.76 -- 37.68 0.00 61.08 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - .- - - --

209335.x1s/4#386750 2 As of 01/04/05



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station # 209335

1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

TPH-G::

MW-3 (cont)
10/27/03 NP  98.76
03/31/04 NP  98.76
06/28/04 98.76
09/29/04 NP 9876
01/04/05 98.76
MW-4
10/11/00' 98.52
12/16/00 98.52
03/26/01 98.52
06/25/01 98.52
09/24/01 98.52
12/13/01 98.52
03/08/02 NP 98.52
05/29/02 NP 98.52
08/07/02 98.52
09/16/02 NP 98.52
12/05/02 NP 98.52
03/04/03 98.52
06/03/03 98.52
07/06/03 98.52
08/18/03 98.52
10/27/03 NP 98.52
11/17/03 98.52
12/31/03 98.52
209335.x1s/#386750

38.00
37.65
37.68
38.01
38.19

35.00
36.35
37.00
37.25
37.60
37.72
38.36
36.86
36.92
37.16
37.53
36.71
36.63
36.93
36.80
37.96
36.37
36.88

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.03
0.04
0.03
0.04
0.00
0.03
0.00

60.76
61.11
61.08
60.75
60.57

63.52
62.17
61.52
61.27
60.92
60.80
60.16
61.66
61.60
61.36
60.99
61.83%**
61.92%++%
61.61*%*
61.75%*
60.56
62.17%*
61.64

<250° <250° <50

<800° <1,000° <50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<250° <250° <50

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

ND* ND* 58,200
266> ND? 27,200
<250° <750 12,300
<250*% <500%* 4,130
<250° <500° 5,490
<250° <750 9,000
<250° <750° 6,700
<250° <250° 7,500
<250° <250° 14,000

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH

<400° <500° 2,200

326
178
69.0
30.1
303
<50
22
46
73

5,520
2,160
654
154
175
150
150

230
400

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

As of 01/04/05 |



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-4 (cont)

02/09/04 98.52 36.14 36.17 003  62.37** - - - - - - - - -
03/04/04 98.52 - 36.74 0.00 61.78 - - - - - - - - -
03/31/04 NP  98.52 - 37.59 0.00 60.93 <250° <250° 3,900 14 96 110 340 - -
06/28/04 NP  98.52 - 37.54 0.00 60.98 <250° <250° 1,600 8.5 15 59 110 - -
09/11/04 98.52 37.78 37.81 0.03  60.73%* - - - - - - - - -
09/29/04 NP  98.52 - 37.86 0.00 60.66 <250° <250° 1,500 18 40 76 170 - -
11/22/04 98.52 - 36.81 0.00 61.71 - - - - - - - - -
01/04/05 NP  98.52 - 38.11 0.00 60.41 1,600° <250° 1,600 10 13 60 110 - -
MW-5

10/11/00' 99.42 - 34.50 ~ 64.92 - - - - - - - - -
12/16/00 99.42 - 37.18 0.00 62.24 5,080° ND* 146,000 ND? 15,100 4,160 24,100 ND? 0.0200*
03/26/01 99.42 -- 37.91 0.00 61.51 77,900%° ND? 149,000 256 10,600 4,000 24,200 *ND/ND® -
06/25/01 99.42 - 38.14 0.00 61.28 109,000°  <18,100° 127,000 210 9,580 3,730 21,500 - -
09/24/01 99.42 38.40 38.44 0.04  61.01** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
12/13/01 99.42 38.55 38.59 0.04  60.86*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - - - -
03/08/02 99.42 37.96 38.46 0.50  61.36*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- - - - -
05/29/02 99.42 37.60 38.05 045  61.73*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
08/07/02 99.42 37.73 38.12 039  61.61%++ - - - - - - - - -
09/16/02 99.42 38.00 38.39 039  61.34*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
10/15/02 99.42 38.09 38.47 0.38 61.25%%* - - - - - - - - -
11/22/02 99.42 37.84 38.26 042  61.50%* - - - - - - - - -
12/05/02 99.42 38.42 38.78 036  60.93*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
01/28/03 99.42 37.88 38.24 0.36 61.47%%* - - - - . - - - -
02/13/03 99.42 38.33 38.68 0.35 61.02%%* - - - - - - - - -
03/04/03 99.42 37.54 37.89 035  61.81*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - - -
04/21/03 99.42 37.96 38.29 033  61.39%%* - - - - - - - - -
05/08/03 99.42 38.50 38.82 0.32 60.86*F* - - .- - - — - . -
06/03/03 99.42 37.42 37.76 0.34  61.93*** NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - - - -- -
07/06/03 99.42 37.77 38.11 0.34  61.58%** - - - - - - - - -
08/18/03 99.42 38.54 38.86 032 60.82%*+ - - - - - - - - -
10/27/03 99.42  WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - - - - - -

209335.x1s/#386750 4 As of 01/04/05




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

MW-5 (cont)
11/17/03 99.42
12/31/03 99.42
02/09/04 99.42
03/04/04 99.42
03/31/04 99.42
06/28/04 99.42
09/11/04 99.42
09/29/04 99.42
11/22/04 99.42
01/04/05 99.42
TRIP BLANK
12/16/00 -
03/26/01 --
06/25/01 -
09/24/01 --
12/13/01 -
03/08/02 -
05/29/02 -
09/16/02 -
12/05/02 --
03/04/03 --
10/27/03 --
209335.x1s/#386750

37.87 38.17 0.30
WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED
WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED
WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED
WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED
WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED
WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED
WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED
WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED
WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED

ND
ND

<50.0
<50.0
<80.0

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

ND
ND
<0.500
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5

ND
ND
<0.500
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5

ND
ND
<0.500
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5

ND
ND
<1.00
<1.00
<1.00
<1.5
<l.5
<l1.5
<1.5
<l.5
<l.5

As of 01/04/05 ‘



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

QA

03/31/04 - -- -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
06/28/04 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - -
09/29/04 - - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -~ -
01/04/05 - - -- - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - --

TPH-D TPH-O TPH-G B T E X MTBE D. Lead

Standard Laboratory Reporting Limits: 250 250 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 1.5 - 0.00100
MTCA Method A Cleanup Levels: 500 500 800/1,000 5 1,000 700 1,000 20 -

Current Method:| NWTPH-D + Extended NWTPH-G and EPA 8021 EPA 6020
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station # 209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to December 16, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants Inc.

TOC =Top of Casing TPH-0 = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Oil (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline ~ (ppm) = Parts per million

DTP = Depth to Product B = Benzene ND = Not Detected

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene v . NP =No Purge

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether MTCA = Model Toxics Control Act Cleanup Regulations
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel D. Lead = Dissolved Lead [WAC 173-340-720(2)(a)(1), as amended 02/01].

*  TOC elevations have been provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. referenced to an assumed datum in feet.

**  GWE has been corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor = [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)]

*+* GWE has been corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor = [(TOC - DTP - SPHT) + (SPHT x 0. 80)]; Historical data has been altered
to correct error in original reporting of depth to product as depth to water.

Data provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.

Detection limit raised. Refer to analytical reports.

TPH-D and TPH-O with silica-gel cleanup.

Filtered at the laboratory.

Laboratory report indicates results in the diesel organics range are primarily due to overlap from a gasoline range product.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates the sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation.
Laboratory report indicates the sample was prepared outside of the method established holding time.
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

Mw-2 03/08/02 37.24 38.00 0.76 2.00
05/29/02 36.81 37.54 0.73 2.00
09/16/02 37.19 37.61 0.42 2.00
10/15/02 37.24 37.68 0.44 2.00
11/22/02 37.12 37.63 0.51 2.00
12/05/02 37.51 38.10 0.59 2.00
01/28/03 36.77 37.33 0.56 2.00
02/13/03 37.44 38.02 0.58 2.00
03/04/03 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL -
04/21/03 37.21 37.78 0.57 2.00
05/08/03 37.43 37.94 0.51 2.00
06/03/03 37.37 37.91 0.54 2.00
07/06/03 36.96 37.51 0.55 2.00
08/18/03 37.49 38.02 0.53 2.00
10/27/03 37.54 39.98 - 244 2.00
11/17/03 37.10 37.58 0.48 2.00
12/31/03 36.18 38.19 2.01 2.00
02/09/04 37.00 37.49 0.49 2.00
03/04/04 35.85 37.06 1.21 2,00
03/31/04 37.32 39.05 1.73 0.00
06/28/04 37.32 39.05 1.73 2.00
09/11/04 37.65 39.10 1.45 0.00
09/29/04 31N 39.39 1.68 2.00
11/22/04 36.89 38.16 1.27 2.00
01/04/05 37.88 39.80 1.92 2.00

MW-4 03/04/03 36.68 36.71 0.03 0.33
06/03/03 36.59 36.63 0.04 0.33

- 07/06/03 36.90 36.93 0.03 0.33
08/18/03 36.76 36.80 0.04 0.33
10/27/03 - 37.96 0.00 . 0.00
11/17/03 36.34 36.37 0.03 .33
12/31/03 - 36.88 0.00 0.00
02/09/04 36.14 36.17 0.03 0.33
03/04/04 - 36.74 0.00 0.00
03/31/04 - 37.59 0.00 0.00
06/28/04 - 37.54 0.00 0.00
09/11/04 37.78 3781 0.03 0.00
09/29/04 - 37.86 0.00 0.00
11/22/04 -- 36.81 0.00 0.00

01/04/05 - 38.11 0.00 0.00
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

)

MW-5 09/24/01 38.40 38.44 0.04 0.00
12/13/01 38.55 38.59 0.04 0.00
03/08/02 37.96 38.46 0.50 2,00
05/29/02 37.60 38.05 045 2.00
08/07/02 37.73 38.12 0.39 2.00
09/16/02 38.00 38.39 0.39 2.00
10/15/02 38.09 38.47 0.38 2.00
11/22/02 37.84 38.26 0.42 2.00
12/05/02 38.42 38.78 0.36 2.00
01/28/03 37.88 38.24 0.36 2.00
02/13/03 38.33 38.68 0.35 2.00
03/04/03 37.54 37.89 035 2.00
04/21/03 37.96 38.29 0.33 2.00
05/08/03 38.50 38.82 0.32 2.00
06/03/03 3742 37.76 0.34 2.00
07/06/03 3177 38.11 0.34 2.00
08/18/03 38.54 38.86 0.32 2.00
10/27/03 WELL OBSTRUCTED -- --
11/17/03 37.87 38.17 0.30 2.00
12/31/03 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- --
02/05/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
03/04/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
03/31/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
06/28/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
09/11/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
09/29/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -
11/22/04 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED - -

01/04/05 WELL DRY/OBSTRUCTED -- -
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Former Chevron Service Station #209335
1225 North 45th Street
Seattle, Washington

EXPLANATIONS:

DTP = Depth to Product
DTW = Depth to Water
(fi.) = Feet

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

Note: Historical data has been altered to correct error in original reporting of depth to product as depth to water.

209335.xIs/#4386750
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are takena
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Purge water is treated by filtering the water through granular activated carbon and is subsequently
discharged to the ground surface at the site.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
for all samples. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20

samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

N:\wash\forms\standard-sop.01-15-03



FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #209335
Seattle, Washington

MONTHLY SITE VISITS OF
FEBRUARY 9, 2004
MARCH 4, 2004
SEPTEMBER 11, 2004
NOVEMBER 22, 2004



'7/" GerTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 2--9- 0’1 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Aw !\)
Well ID ["‘\\/\l - 2 Date Monitored: 3 "q—OL{' Well Condition: a}ﬁ—-
Well Diameter 2 in. i
Volume 4"=002 1"=0.04 2=017 3=0.38
Total Depth Hl.bZ f Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 37. 44 '
xVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product,____37.00 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 2744
Stack Pump Discrete Baller . : Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: - VlsuaLConf rmatlonIDescnptIon
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: - Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
JAmt Removed from Well; Z gal
-Praduct Transferred to:m_
ya
Start Time (ph;'\ Weatper Conditions:
—Sample Time/Date: / "~ Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sgdiment f)e.g,cription: ) Vs
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time H Conductivity \ Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) P (umhasicm) \ (CIF) (malL) (mV)
/ AN / A
\
/ LABORATO INFORMATION
SAMPLE D / | () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY \ ANALYSES
-/ xvoaviall YES | ‘HCL LANCASTER  |TPN-G/BTEX/MTBE
-/ x amber|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dxwisg
*
’ <
COMMENTS: Beld ~ 2 oal SPH
v
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # ChevronTexaco #209335

Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: <- "1’0?’1 (inclusive}
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Bw N
Well ID MW - Y Date Monitored:  9-4-0¢ Well Condition: A<~
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘
7 Volume 34=002 1=004 2'=047 3=038
Total Depth ,L0 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5'=102 6= 150 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 3.\t ' '
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller j Depth to Product,___3 &, 14 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Depth to Water: 3G.1 7
Stack Pump Hydrocarbon Thickness: . ft
Suction Pum& - —— | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos \ - Skammer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: S i Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
. Amt Removed from Well: ' 93 gal
\\ S 4 Product Transferred to;___(WEC 'I!D.LK__
A R
. \ . :
Start Time {purge). N\ WeatherConditions:
“Sample Time/Date: kY / w Qr Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Descxiption: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: gal.
Time H Conductivity D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) P (umhosfcm) (mglL) (mv)
N\
/~ " -
\ / N
/ \ / N\
/ § / 3
; \.\ /
/ \ LABORATORY INFORMATION \
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
. x voa vial ves V| / HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
- xamper] YES ‘|/  HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
/
COMMENTS: Roaledh ~ 33 aal S P
\J
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750

Site Address: 1225 N, 45Th Street Event Date: Y -6-0Y (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: @WJ\J
» 1 4 '
Well ID pw - 5 Date Monitored: 4 Weil Condition: g Obstonitc /(J
Well Diameter -2 in. :
Volume 3i4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 36477 ft Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water DY
XVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. o Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer | Hydrocarbon Thickness;________#
Suction Pump - Other: / ———— || visual Confirmation/Description:

-_— /
Grundfos _— / Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: / Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmiRemovedfrgmWell: ____ gal
/ Product TransiJed to:
- / v
Start Time (purge): /
- \ —_—

Sample TimelD\a§ / /  Odor:
Purging Flow Rate™, gpm. /

Did well de-water?

et et t—

Time Volurm Conductivity Tempetajure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (umhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
£ N
_/ >
7
/ ~_
3\ *
/ LABORATORY |NFORMA;I40N
TSAMPLEID- - -| (#)C@NTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY “ANALYSES
- ~/  xvoavial| _YES T HCL AANCASTER _|TPH-G/BTEXMTBE
- / xamber]  YES HCL 7 LANCASTER _[TPH-Dx wisg \
/ \
/| J
Z
]
i 1 — H N ] ¢ i 4
commenTs: _ Obsoneia & =T brips fishhel ey ooy
~J

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




er-Ryan Inc.

(/" GETTL

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: . 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 2-4- ik “f (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: EWN
- n " i -
Well ID MW - .- Date Monitored: /3/*/{ /D:' / Well Condition: 0/K—
Well Diameter 2~ in. ! '
Volume 4= 0,02 1"=004  2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth H G Faclor (VF) . 4"=066  5'=1.02 = 150 12'= 5.80
DepthtoWater 3.0 f
Tt R e T a " xXVF = *__-x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: e, 35. 8%
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 27.00
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer . Hydrocarbon Thickness: 1. 2] ft
Suction Pump Other: = & Visual ConﬁnnalionlDescription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: 2 . gal
Product Transferred to;__ VX I@Z;
Start Tim Weather Conditions:
Sample Time / . Water Color: - Odor:
. Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description: S
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: __ Volume: _ gal
Time H Conductivity Temperatdre D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) P (umhosicm) (CIE (mgiL) (mV)
/ N\ AY
/ ~ LAORATOR\;/INFORMATION \
.. SAMPLE/ID ") .CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV/ TYPE | LABORATORY [\ ANALYSES
MW/ - xvoaviall _ YES \ HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW - xamber]  YES — YHCL LANCASTER | TPH-Dx wisg
' /
A
COMMENTS: Bonled. ~ 2 aal SPH
J
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750

Site Address: . 1225 N, 45Th Street EventDate:  3- §-¢*4 {inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: '%\;J[\] l

Well ID Mw - Y Date Monitored: ;/ Ly / 01_}1 " Well Condition: ¢ i’:’

‘Well Diameter s “in. ' -

Total Depth L« Ve a0 oot e s 1= 580

~ Depthtowater __ 34

XVF = %3 (casé volume) & Estimated Purge Volume: - gal.

. i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
quge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400-hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: i -
Stainlgss Steel Bailer ' Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump : Discrete Baile - Hydrocarbon Thickness:_____ ft
Suction Pump -_— Other: - Visua)| Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skisimer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: t Removed from Skimmer; gal
mt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): . o / .

Sample Time/Date: . _ 4 Water Color:T / Odor:
. Purging Flow Rate: ‘ N\ /

Did well de-water? Volurhg: gal.

Time. Conductivity Tempefalyre D.O. ORP
{2400 hr,) (gal.) (¢mhosfcm) (QIF) (mgiL) {mV)
/ \ /
. , ] LABO\'(ATORY le(ORMATlon
SAMPLE ID (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - /[  xvoavial]| VYES | HCL LANCASTER . |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW - / xamber| YES - "HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg

COMMENTS: Mm'w\@rj %\rj% 0%(-)”7 -

Add/Replaced Lock: ‘ Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: . 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 2~ H ~0% (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: N
Well ID MW - S Date Monitored: > /b/oih  Wel Condition: _Obstrsizd
Well Diameter 2 in. __
r— Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 35 AL ft Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water — ft.
S v xVE e " __-x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:- -~ ““gal.”

" ) ] " Time Started: (2400 hrs)
quge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ﬂj
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Remaved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to;
i
Start Time (purge): Weathef Conditions:
Sample Time/Date\ / -/ Water Color: Odor:
. Purging Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? , Time: Volume: gal.
Time Conductivity \ Temperat D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (ymhosfem) ™ (CIF, (mg/L) (mV)
7 X 75
4 \ / N
/ , BQBORATOB’/INFORMATION \
"SAMPLEID / | () CONTAINER - |~ REFRIG. |\PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ) ANALYSES
MW -/ xvoaviall] YES |\ HCL LANCASTER ° [TPR-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW/~ xamber| _ YES "~/ HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dx wisg

‘ /

. O)ﬁ T T : N \( ‘j{ ﬁ ,6' 1 bl 7
COMMENTS: hetrper o~ (~ el at” S T2 et e le 1o

\

%S‘“ avdrlik r.ﬂ'/"re; far newt  enNand” Icv'?v\-j AT &

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc

.. WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #209335

Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: a-{1 "OH (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Ben Newton
Well ID MW-2 Date Monitored: Well Condition: 21~
Well Diameter {2}/ 4 i, y oo o %
Sy i olume 3/4"= 0. - 1"=0.04 "= 0.1 "= 0.
Tolal Depth Hl L2982 # " Factor (VF} =066 5=102 ° 6'= 150, 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 59.4$0
l xVF = 3 (case volume) = Eslimated Purge Volume: gal.
_ " ] ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: 7.5 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: =29 4 ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
. Amt Removed from Well: é; gal
\\ Product Transferred 1o:
e |
e
RN / N
Start Time (pu_ige): eather Conditions: J
Sample Time/DatS: / Water Color: / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate’~, /Sed|men escription:
Did weli de-water? N\ lf yes, Time: Vojdme: gal.
Time Volu\m / H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.)\ P (umhos/cm) cF (mghL) (mv)
AN /N
/ ™~ [/ N
/ N / N\
/ N / N
7 =N / N
y \
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - 1T T xvoaviall TYES /——HCL -—-- | -LANGASTER TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW - x amber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
/ [
/
/
4
COMMENTS: NO pml VT gy \CJ&\ - ]‘30 D

{

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




_//" GETTLER- Ryan l/vc

' WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: A-11 -4 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Ben Newton
Well 1D MW - 4 . Date Monitored: Well Condition: i
Well Diameter Q_}_I 4
- . i Volume 3i4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"'=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth HLLY  ft ¥ Factor (VF) =066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater 27.9]  # '
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

" . , Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ' A Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer . ‘; Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; 37.7Y fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water: 3780 ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: e
Suction Pump _— . Other:_ //' Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal

Amt Removed from Well:_% gal
. Product Transferred to: |
.
\ |

ather Coné jons: / '

Start Time (purge) '\ 2

Sample Time/Date: Water Color: / ' Odor:
Purging Flow Rate. gpm. Sedlment Descriptiory /
Did well de-water? iiAes, Time: Volufe: gal.
Time H Conductivity perature D.O. " ORP
(2400 hr.) P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
/ \ / ‘
/ A /
7 : BORATORX/ INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. " PRESERV, TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - / xvoaviall YES HEL LANCASTER  [TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW - i xamber| YES HCL .LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg

cOMMENTS: Mo e g Lc\\lﬁ‘\ ~ o Dw

Add/Replaced Lock: Adleéplaced Plug: Size:_




7/" Gerrrer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date; a.- ' “Cﬂ( (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Ben Newton
Well ID MW -5 Date Monitored:~ Well Condition: Ozﬂﬁ‘ffv([’(j‘é
Well Diameter @5 4 in . '

) Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 3"=0238
Total Depth 3L92 # Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water Olost. .

' xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

" I i i | Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Balled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressuré Bailer - Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump - Other: - Vlsu7l’ Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos _ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: t Removed from Skimmer: gal

/Zml Removed from Well: gal
N Product Transferred o:

Start Time (purge)":\,. Weather Conditions: \‘ / ' )
Sample Time/Date: ™, ! Water Color: \ / QOdor:
Purging Flow Rate: N gpm. / Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? \ f if yes, Time: Volnl?( \

Time Conductivity peralu D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
/ \.
7 /
/ LABORATOR,JINFORMATION
SAMPLEID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV.{TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw -/ xvoaviall ~ YES HCLY " LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW -/ X amber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
: /
4 ] t H . "" a i { - P A . s L i -

COMMENTS: M) f’! | b 5“{"(5"%—:{ (wffé Arglnli Gﬁ 08 { adine | 0 jan rdAJ T,

U

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘. (j/" GEffLER—RYAN Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #209335

FIELD DATA SHEET

Job Number: 386750 .
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street EventDate:  {|-22°¢Y (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Ben Newton
Well ID w -7 Date Monitored: \l'&’Q&D“\ Well Condition: ¢~
Well Diameter 2)/ 4 in ' > 5 T
¥ S Volume 3/4"= 0.0 1"= 0.04 '2"=0.17 3"=0.3
Total Depth |6 .t Factor (VF) ©  4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depthto Water 3¢ . \b .
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ' gal.
N . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:___ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:__ 2029 ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 29.1 “’Z .
; . ————1| Hydrocarbon Thickness: i Z f
P
Stacf& ump - Discrete Bailer ——— || visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Wl Other:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock'{circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
/ Amt Removed from Well: p gal
Water Removed: .
Product Transferred to,__ OVE(AL—
Start Time (purge) Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Rate: ___ / ~ Water Color: Odor:

Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

SedimentDescription:

Time ORP
(2400 hr.) (mv)
A
‘ \
/ \ LABORAT,ARY INFORMATION
SAMPLE'ID (#) CONTAINER | REKRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MY - xvoaviall _ YHS /_HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW - xamber|  YES / HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-Dx wisgc
{

comments: _[Ravledh 7 369\ SpY

Add/Replaced Lock:

- Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




'_7/" GET;LER— Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING -
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: ‘H'7Jf” (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Ben Newton '
Well ID Date Monitored: |\ ~aC];D\\ ~ Well Condition: =
Weli Diameter ' ' .
Total Volume  3e=002 1"=004  2=047  ¥= 0.38
otal Depth Factor (VF) 4'=0.66 5"=1.02 6= 1.50 12'= 580
_‘Depth to Water
= %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. i . . Time Started: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: : fi '
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer o : Depth to Water: - ft
. e . . ————| Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Y " —_—
Suction Pump '."' Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos s Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {tircle one)
Other: N\ Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
N Amt Removed from Well: gal
AN Water Removed:
\ Produgt Transfemred to:
Start Time (purge): \ Weathgr Conditions: ™
Sample Time/Date: - N/ Water Color; ™\, / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: ggﬁ' Sedirfient Description: __. N\ /
Did well de-water? ‘ i Volume? gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) {umhosfem) (CIF) (mgiL) {mV)
7 b —7 T
/ . LABORATORY\{NFORMATI N , \
SAMPLE ID (#) CONJAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY \  ANALYSES
MW - x'voavial]l  YES HCL_./ LANGASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE
MW - x amber|  YES HCL LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dx wisgc
]

COMMENTS: /" \onitg 4 U\E’\) G\l\\\}/]

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:

P




Ryan Inc.

GETTLER-

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility 1 ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: \-272-0H (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Ben Newton
Well ID MW -5 Date Monitored: |\~ QD."O‘{J Well Condition: J}L/
Well Diameter 4 in , — 0
Volume 3i4"=0.02 1"= 0.04 "2"=0. "= 0.38
Total Depth 4T a Factor (VF) 4= 066 §=102 6= 1.50 12'= 580
Depth to Water ft.
XVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. ) ) |l Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Be:lh lor\t:Vau.arrh - ft
Stack i . = — ydrocarbon Thickness: fi

a K Pump — Discrete Bailer — N Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump n Other: v
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: : Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
N Amt Removed from Well: gal
) Water Removed:
\ Product Transferred to:
Y

Start Time (purge): \ Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: ™. / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: ™ /
Did well de-water?- , Time: Volume: / gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) gal.) (umhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
/ \ / N
/ \ / 5
T \
LABORATORY INFORMKTION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - <7 xvoavial]| YES HCL 7 LANCASTER _|[TPH-GIBTEX/IMTBE
MW - x omber|  YES HCL 7 LANCASTER __|TPH-Dx wisgc
L
"' .
COMMENTS: Oblencied ot 3541 “

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #209335
Seattle, Washington

MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT OF MARCH 31, 2004



7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
'FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 331 jﬁ {(inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: EI;J]\J
Well ID MW - ! Date Monitored:j’jl I O"‘} " Well Condition: OL
Well Diameter 2 in. . - '
Volume a/4"=002 1°=004  2°=0.417 3'=038
Total Depth 2R410 fi. Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 1.50 12°= 5.80
DepthtoWater 37,17 - ft.
: xVF' = x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
; i : ' 2400 h
Purge Equipment: . © Sampling Equipment; sty o
Disposable Bailer 7 Disposable Bailer \f Depth to Product: / ' fi
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thick 945: ﬂT
Suction Pump Other: — || Visual Conﬁrmaticy escription:
Grundfos - —
_ S~ . : Skimmer / Absgfbant Sdck (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to: ‘
Start Time (purge): ‘]HO Y Weather Conditions: S5 (A\’\N/ —
Sample Time/Date: _§1|5 / 3!‘3], o) Water Color: clear . Odor: _ N :
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. 'Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? no If yes, Time: Volume: __gal
Time Volume H | Conductivity Temperature - D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P ~ (umhos/cm), (CIF) (mglL) . (mV)
7 4 -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ° ANALYSES
MW - § 73 xvoavial| _YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-GIBTEX
MW - | X amber YES HCL LANCASTER. |TPH-Dx wisg

comments: _ Only | TPH (D) 50\?\!\?10 Toke~ dwne o insufil 0‘1@1{\3( Wef

Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



| 7/" GerrLer-Rvaw Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility # ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street EventDate: - 3/- OZ'{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: %\ﬂ!\\ |
Well ID MW - Date Monitored: 313V [0t well Condition: oK.
Well Diameter 2 in.
T Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth. H.62- Factor {VF) =066 5=102 6°= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water ~ 3%.05 . '
' xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
, N . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ' Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: 37~ 22— ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 29. 05 U |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: .13 ft
- Suction Pump Other: 7 Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: L Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
‘-\ Amt Removed from Well: gal
\\ Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): \ Weather Fonditions: .
Sample Time/Date: NI ater Color: ,Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Ngpm. Sediment Descriptixbrg
Did well de-water? If yes, Tirhe: gal
Time / Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (umhos/cm) {C/l -(mgiL) (mV)
/ N / A
/ N I \
A A/ \
, LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CQNTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE /LABORATORY \ ANALYSES
MW - / xvoaviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
MW - /  xamber] _ YES HCL /| LANCASTER _|TPH-Dx wisg
7 7 7
[

comments:. N2 ZPH  bailzd frem well a5 o J\le,:}ﬁn&f_- i NS - @7//?

“‘4\1 C.OWN‘}TT\.Q{U’ vy Denise \l el ‘?}6

Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug:




'7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity # ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 33 “5)'{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: B
Well ID MW -3 Date Monitored: 3{3\1 ok " Well Condition: 0 £
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume a4"=0.02 1"=004  2°=0.47 3'=038
Total Depth HI.LS A Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water  37.65  ft
xVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume. __ gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: \7\ Time Bailedy - (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ' ft
Stainless Stee) Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Watex;
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thiclhess: ﬂT
Suction Pump Other: — || visual Confirmat}n/Description:
Grundfos = Skimmer / Abgorbakt Sock (circle one)
Other: gal
gal
"[
Start Time (purge): = Mo Weather Conditions; S 1’\\7
H - 3 : - 1]
Sample Time/Date:  {4HS '/ 3, | e water Color: lenr! Odor: .0
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: -
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosicm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
/ N '
S ~Z
7S 7S
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 'D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw - 2 7 xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G/BTEX
MW -3 3. xamber] YES HCL LANCASTER __ |TPH-Dx wisg
COMMENTS: N 'P
Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" Gerrier-Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 3’3]“@1'{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Bu\h\]
i ’ i
Well ID Mw - Date Monitored: 3J31/0 Well Condition: 21~
Well Diameter 2 in,
Volume 3/14"= 0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 1.0 1 Factor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 1.50 12°= 5.80
Depth to Water 37/ =K
' xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. A i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: \/ Time Bailed: -. ‘ (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Products, y/ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: / i |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness) ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Descition:
Grundfas Skimmer / Absorbant Bock (cikcle one)
Other: Amt Rernoved fromySkimmer: gai

Amt Removed framWell,__. ./  gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): | 506

Weather Conditions:

Suanl

Sample Time/Date: 1515 /~J3i/of  Water Color: c.lear Odor\&z
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ¥\ if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
/ S
= \/</ \\7/
4 3 /N
{
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE [ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - & 3 xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
MW - 4  xamber| _ YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-Dx wisg
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




'7/" GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
| FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 3 ’3]_'- J’"{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Rwl N
Well ID MW - S Date Monitored: 31_3\[ '0"\’ ~ Well Condition: 0}’\
Well Diameter 2 in. ' .
Volume 3/4"= 0,02 1"= 0,04 2"=017 3"=0.38
Total Depth 594 1 Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water DN
xVF = 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. ) o "Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer . Disposable Bailer " Depth to Product: ' ft
Stainless Steel Baller N Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fl
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness; ft
Suction Pump Other: N Visual Conﬁrmaﬁon/Descrlp\tion:
Grundios / Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (tircle one)
Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed fromWelt/_  gal
\F’roduct Transferred tO'

Start Time (purge):

weather Coy‘lﬁons:

\_/

4Sample Time/Date: / W9ier Color: \/ifdor
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Se e:yaescription: '
Did well de-water? If yes, Titye* Volume: g/alf
Ti v -
ime Volume H / nductivity Temperature / DO. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P / (uYophos/cm) (CIF) / (mg/L) (mv)
/ \ _/ A
7 N % \
_/ \ /
/ \ /
/ ]
)
' / LABORATORY INFORMATION
__SAMPLEID -] -(¥)-CONTAINER | REFRIG._| PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - "/ xvoavial| YES HCL | LANCASTER |TPH-G/BTEX
MW - - xamber|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
! \
COMMENTS: Wl 1s drp —nable s Uk ant! sbsfrnedion witln
¥

»Sau\v‘/\em f~og -,

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




qplacasterlaboratories . IO e TILITTIBE o 390723

'Chevron Northwest Region Anal

D) a - i
Where qualty s a sdence. . Analyses Requested
‘ |

. ) Codes
Matrix, Preservation Codes Preservative Co

iity #:__§S4#200335 _G-R#386750 1 H=HCl  T=Thosutats | -
racity ‘ g N=HNO; B =NaOH 4
Site Address1225 N._45th Street  SEATTI E. WA e o §=H;S0; O = Other
l .
Chevron PM: _BH | Lead Consultant: _SAICLB o o e g g ] g 33 valus reporting needed
0 c § .
! _G.R e 6747 Siarta Court,-Suita-J,-Dublin-Ca- 8456 a @ Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant/Office: : 8 ;_g % ‘g 2 'SL g.ﬁ E bS] - possible for 8260 compounds
: . . . =} -]
Consultant Prl. Mor-Deanna-L-Harding—(deanna@grinc.com) o oo (€ - &% g;ﬁ o % 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #:goc gg4 7668 Fax# __ goc 551.7800— . ; g 3|+ ﬂ’& g by [] Confirm MTBE + Naphthalsne
Sampler: Bon _Nwlj'm\ \ I Te 0| E 5 Slala|B| [2 gConﬁrm highest hit by gzeo
T 5 g N-AE 2lzlzls T Confirm all hits by 826
Service Order #: DNon SAR: o — ¥ é‘ £ |0 _zgi x 1319 BIF R % i ORun oxy s on highest hit
| Date Tme 18151318 1512 |8 (8 |5<| Xl &z EJRun___ oxy s on all hits
Sample |dentification | Collected | Collected | O | O | @ OfF | |& L 3 — -
' : rks
[~ QA ) ] % =2-3(-0" — ﬁ X . X Commen ema
A HiS I * 0oy | TPHID
MW R ‘ ! HH5 5 - /
Mw Y ~‘ ~ 1515 x I Lsr MW [ F

. Relinquished by: Date Time | Received by: Date Time
Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) ,//géf'\ % ]

. 3309 1100 .
) : 72 hour 48 hour | : Relinquished by: Date Time | Received by: , Dafe\ Time
24 hour 4 day © 5day , \ N ~_ N

Data Package Options (pleass circle if required) Relinquished by: \ Date [“~Time | Received by: \ Date *Fime
?‘_3 33'."23?0 o ‘gp::;: ;;u o : Relinqulsrﬂgy_(‘guSrgial Carrler: Rmi%& n \ Date | Time, .
e Gwace S () WA Y2 oS
WIP (RWQCB) Standard Format : . ups CF;dgEx Other r - PD/J a! H )7 :
Disk - ——— Other. Temperature Upon Receipt ) - & 42 ¢° Custody Seals intact? Ybs) No
Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3468 Rev. 8_,6101

Coples: White and yallow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratoriss, The pink copy should be retained by the client.



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
1.4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

- SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 890723. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday,

The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is HUNTER.

Client Description

QA Water Sample

MW 1 Grab Water Sample
MW 3 Grab Water Sample

MW 4 Grab Water Sample
1 COPY TO SAIC
ELECTRONIC Gettler Ryan

COPY TO

Lancaster Labs Number
4247792
4247793
4247794
4247795

Attn: Ms. Deanna Harc-lingr
Attn: Michael Sharaeff

rEniar OO

April 02, 2004,



Lancaster : .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancastet, PA 17605-2425 ~717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Wi sear O e Suamett
Melissa-A. McDermott
Senior Chemist



| ancaster

| aboratories - Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 +717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 « www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4247792

QA Water Sample

Facility$ 209335 Job# 386750

1225 N. 45th Street; Seattle, WA

Collected:03/31/2004 Account Number: 11260

Submitted: 04/02/2004 09:05 : ChevronTexaco

Reported: 04/14/2004 at 16:00 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/15/2004 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

P As Received

‘CAT ' As Received Method Dilution

No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor

Limit

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Bénzene 7l-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
TLaboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial4 DPate and Time Analyst Factor
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 04/06/2004 18:50 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-GX - 1 04/06/2004 18:50 Linda C Pape 1
) 8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 04/06/2004 18:50 Linda C Pa.pe n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit-exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster .
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4247793
MW 1 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750
1225 N. 45th Street; Seattle, WA
Collected:03/31/2004 14:15 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 04/02/2004 09:05 _ ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/14/2004 at 16:00 , 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/15/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
45TH1
' Ag Received
CAT . Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
02211 TPH by NWTPHE-Dx{water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics " n.a. N.D. # - 800. ug/1l - 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. # 1,000. ug/1 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aliquot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
0821132 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a, N.D. 50. ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C2589
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 04/07/2004 06:21 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/8iGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 80zZ1B 1 04/07/2004 03:45 Linda C- Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 04/07/2004 03:45 Linda C Pape 1
8015B Mod. .
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 04/07/2004 03:45 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, - 1 04/05/2004 04:30 Eryn E Landis 1
6/97 ‘

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| ancaster .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollang Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4247794
MW 3 Grab Water Sample
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750
1225 N. 45th Street; Seattle, WA
Collected:03/31/2004 14:45 by BN Account Number: 11260
Submitted: 04/02/2004 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/14/2004 at 16:00 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/15/2004 14310
San Ramon CA 94583
45TH3
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name : CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit .
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx{water) w/SiGel
02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. # 800. ug/1 1
02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. & 1,000. ug/l . 1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, a reduced aligquot was used
for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
08213 BTEX (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters ’ n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst . Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 04/07/2004 07:11 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified) )
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 04/07/2004 04:21 Linda C Pape 1
' 08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 04/07/2004 04:21 Linda C .Pape 1
' 8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 04/07/2004 064:21 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 04/05/2004 04:30 Eryn E Landis 1

6/397

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster . |
¥ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancastertabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4247795
MW 4 Grab Water Sample

Facilityd# 209335 Job# 386750

1225 N. 45th Street; Seattle, WA

Collected:;03/31/2004 15:15 by BN Account Number: 11260

Submitted: 04/02/2004 09:05 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 04/14/2004 at 16:00 6001 BRollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 05/15/2004 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

45TH4

L Ag Received

CAT Ag Received Method : Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor

Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics ' n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

02096 Heavy Range Organics n:a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 14. 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 96. 0.5 ug/l 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 110. 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes _ 1330-20-7 340. 1.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 3,900, 50. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification Ne. C258
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method : ~Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPE-DX(water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 04/07/2004 07:36 Devin M Hetrick 1
w/81iGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 04/07/2004 04:57 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters TPH by NWTPH-Gx - 1 04/07/2004 04:57 Linda C Pape 1
. 8015B Mod.
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 04/07/2004 04:57 ~Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Watexs) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 04/05/2004 04:30 Eryn E Landis 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection Jimit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



_ancaster .
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 890723
Reported: 04/14/04 at 04:00 PM
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Regult MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 040940006A Sample number (s) : 424°7793-4247785
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1 79 53-107
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1l
Batch number: 04095A53B Sample number(s}: 4247792-4247735
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/l 101 101 79-123 0 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 103 100 82-119 3 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1l 102 97 81-119 4 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1 106 102 82-120 3 30
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D 50. ug/1 104 106 70-130 2 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
us MSD MS/MSD RED BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analysig Name %REC %REC Limits PD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 040940006A Sample number(s): 4247783-4247795
Diesel Range Organics N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Heavy Range Organics N.D. N.D. 18 (1) 20
Batch number: 04095A53B Sample number(s): 4247792-4247795
Benzene 103 103 67-136 1 30
Toluene 110 - 107 78-129 3 30
Ethylbenzene 107 105 75-133 1 30
Total Xylenes 111 107 78-130 3 30
4 30

TPH by NWTPH-GX waters 96 100 63-154

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
Batch number: 040840006A

Orthoterphenyl
4247793 ' 86
4247754 20
4247795 99
Blank 89
LCS 89

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster _
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 8390723
Reported: 04/14/04 at 04:00 PM '

Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 50-150

Analysis Name: BTEX (8021)
Batch number: 04095A53B

Trifluorotoluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F
4247792 99 113
4247793 103 118
4247794 106 - 123
4247795 106 122
Blank 103 122
LCS 111 119
LCSD 105 119
MS 104 121
MSD 103 127
Limits: 66-136 57-146

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Jess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #209335
Seattle, Washington

MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT OF JUNE 28, 2004



']/" GerriLer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciiity #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 628 d "'[! (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Bl )
Well ID MW - ] Date Monitored: CQ‘Q.%’-OA( Well Condition: aK-
Well Diameter 2 in.
. T= Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2"= 0,17 3=0.38
Total Depth 32.H0 1 Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 €= 150 12= 580
Depth toWater  37.1% ft
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume:_____gal

L A : Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment; Time Bailed:, {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer \/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

7 -
Grundfos h Skimmer / Abscrbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purde): onditions
Sample Time/Date; / ater Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sedimeht Desctiption Z
Did well de-water? If yes, Tighe: N\ Volume: gal.
R —_—

Time H Conductivity \Tem erature ) D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) P (umhosfcm) CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
Z \_ 7 \
LkBORATOBJ{ INFORMATION \
SAMPLE ID "(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERN.TYPE | LABORATGRY ANALYSES
MW - / xvoavial] = YES ; HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G/BTEX
MW - / xamber|  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-Dxwisg

[

« 1 "
comments: E Moy Only
> /

Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: -~ Size:



'_7/" GerrLer-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFaciity #; ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750 .
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: L-28- J* "f (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: BN
1
Well ID Mw - & Date Monitored: (- 3%- ol Well Condition: (f-
Well Diameter 2 in. i
- Volume 34'= 002 1"=004 2=017 3=038
Total Depth Hic2z s Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12"= 5.80
Depth to Water @ 05 fi
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: 2:: g:;::f: (éi%g 2:55))
Disposable Bailer " Disposable Bailer Depth to Product__3 /- 2L— ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: 3‘3" .05 i |
Stack Pump : Discrete Bailer J Hydrocarbon Thickness;,__{- 75 _ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Cther: y Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
~ Amt Removed from Well; ‘2 gal
™~ Product Transferred to;__ OVCT PG‘I\P
\ 7 7
\\ .
Start Tine (purge): eather Conditions;
Sample Time/Date: ! : — Odor:
Purging Fiow Rate: gom. ediment Description: /
Did well de-water? ™ if fes, Time: gal.
AN
Time Volume " Conductivity Teniperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (g8 \ P (umhos/cm) (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
—= o —
/ \ /o N
/ A\ / A
/ \ LABORATQl{Y INFORMATION \
SAMPLEID ﬁl) CONTAINER REFRIG\. PRES@&V. TYPE LABORATORY\ ANALYSES
MW - / xvoaviall  YES \ JHCL LANCASTER \|TPH-G/BTEX
MW - xamber] YES | { HCL LANCASTER . TPH-Dx wisg
/ t
/
/
comments: Bayled ™~ Z gal SPH
J
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




/g GETTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
. ]
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: & 28 - 07’1 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: RWT J
Weli ID MW - 7% Date Monitared:  \0- ¥ -O‘&’ well Condition: DI~
Well Diameter 2 in. :
TR Volume 3/4°= 0.02 1"=0.04 o*=0.17 . 3=0.38
Total Depth qlLLs  f Factor {VF) ‘4= 066 5=102 6= 150 12%= 5.80
Depth to Water ITLE
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. Time Started: 2400 hrs
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: ((2400 hrrs))
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: o
Stack Pump Discrete/Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other:  Visual Confirmation/Description:
s , —_—
Orund:fos . _— _Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
ther: o Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AN : mtRemoved fromWell______ gal
Y Product Transferred to:
N \_ -
, /

Start Time (purge): >

jéather Con&itio{sr:

Sample Time/Date: Water Colox, / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: \g m. ?’ediment Description:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: gal.
Time Conductivity D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) . (umhosfcm) (mg/L) (mV)
_/
/[
/ AN AN
/ A\ A\
/ __! \
> ‘
LABORATORY |NFORMATION \
SAMPLE ID (#] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - / xvoaviall _ YES HCL | [ANCASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX
MW - / xamper|  YES HCL / LANCASTER  |TPH-Dx wisg
/ |
) /
[
.
Meonitor
COMMENTS: \owitoriy OV
J F
Add/Replaced Lock: - Add/Replaced Plug: Size:_




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N, 45Th Street Event Date: 628 ,dL‘{ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Rl N
Well ID MW - 5 Date Monitored: ¢} @lagod ~ Well Condition: K-
Well Diameter 2 in. ‘ -
- Volume a4=002 1"=004  2'=017 3=0.38
Total Depth Hi.Go 1 |Factor (vF) 4"=066 5=102 6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 37, 5"{ fl.
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
" . i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: d‘ Time Balled: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Watery, j |
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi r,e/ss: ft
Suction Pump Otner: —— __H Visual Conﬁrmati? escription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absofbant Sqck (circle one)
Otner: Amt Removed from Skimner: gsl
Amt Removed from Well: gal
‘Product Transferred to: \
Start Time (purge): - iBDD ‘ Weather Conditions: 5 D\WY‘VY
Sample Time/Date: {312 1l A% Water Color: 2y Odor: ¥Q§
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Vo '
Did well de-water? i~ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P _ (umhostem) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
/N VAN
/ ¢ '
-
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - 1{ = x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G/BTEX
MW -H 2 xambet|  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-Dx wisg
COMMENTS: NE

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




'7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFaciiity #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 6138 al (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: SN
Weli ID MW - 5 Date Monitored: &~ ok Well Condition: Obgjrﬁ«omlﬂ
Well Diameter 2 in.
—— Volume =002 1"=004  2=047 3=0.38
Total Depth 359 fu Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water - fl.
xVF = x3 (case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. o . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ‘Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fT
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:, ft
Suction Pump —_— Other: 7 ———— | visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos .\___.__. / Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: AN Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
\ / Product Transferred to:
. . N i} .
Start Time (purge): \ Weather ﬁ{onditions: /
Sample Time/Date: I\ ater Color: anr:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. \Sfdime t Description: /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: - g?lr.‘ '
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature \ 7 p.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfem) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
v \\ -
- . — —
7 .
\ /
/ \ /
/ : /
LABORATORY INFORMATION \
SAMPLEID | —(#)£ONTAINER | -REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE/| LABORATORY . ANALYSES
MW - /  xvoaviall YES HCL  / LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
MW - / xamber]  YES HCL | LANCASTER _ |TPH-Dx wisg!
L
\ 4 ] - - - 0 o= i
commENTS: | Well obstmated, ot 3547 L psch Shminlest bay <

&= Sabwwor Yool b lwdl -~ 30 MDA IAHES

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




For Llncuier Labor:torlel uu only .

Chevron Norfhwpcf Regmn Annlvclc an ua@f/(‘hgm of Custody

\“oop%— %2358

Acct;ﬂ:-”{_}dioo S.ampla# Y pld—~1=3

I Lo e S

Coples: White and ysllow shauld accompany samples to Lancaster

f

i

Laboraforles The pink copy should be retained by the cliant.

 SCR#:
Analyses Roquested ;
ﬁahlx Progarvation Codes Pmsorvaﬂvo Codes i
Flw HEHCl  .-T=Thiosulfate
' N=HNOs B=NaOH
Stte Addreqezsmwm E WA U 8 -1L.50, - 02 Offter
Chevron PM:_gH. : Lead Consultant: SAICLB———- e § -~ — rapomﬁg —
, . R e K K . o
ol 'z 1. 1 Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant/Off . g . - g g .:!é § J & g g é {5 Stie fo 8260 compounds
Stfne HafciRg-—tdeanneEgr 0O 12 |2 o g o L 8021 MTBE Confirmation |
Consultant Phone&&sﬂ'?;&__— Fax #: .‘A - § . f m g - D cmﬂ"ﬂ MTBE + Nﬂphmne‘ -
Sampler B o|£ e ola |8 Q [ Confirm highest hit by 8280
SAR: G @ ,-Eg E 3 ElER kI=| [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: LClNon SAR: = a é - 3 s g é § B NN ORun____ oxy *'an highest hit
‘ o, ,Datg me PlelBlS =19 l NI }' § a s on all hits
Sample Identification A —_— Collected | Collected | © | O HE 6 F e S ] | j o':»*: u&;‘; =
dA IS | e - P £+ 9. 2 Comments / Remarks
w4 a0 AR 7%
& - ‘, : : T ) K
%;.r, 3_ g
o A .
Jﬁ 3 ; : - I 1
A & . L : * %
8 [ : : - ] — - : s &
: ' E & ¥ 1 ‘
Relinquishpd by: "~ | Date | Time { Received by; Date Time
ound Time Reqi'lested (T A'I‘) (please circla) e 4 v: ¥ 2-1- ,m . ¥ )
-] ; s [ d ™. L
e hour - i Reiinquishod by: a\ Dafe | Time | Recelved byx \ : DaL\ Time
ur . ay ay . .
. . - E . ~. [
Data Package Options (please circls If required) Relinquished by: o \ Datd| Time | Received by: ;i | Date \Qe
QC Summary Type | - Full - - = <] .
Type Vi(RawData)  Disk/EDD . EDF/EDD | RenauisheiiiuCommercial Camer: Recel A il Ta' &f)
WIP (RWQCB) Standard Format UPS Other : > ) m 2043
Disk Other. Temperature Upon Recaipt e &~ ¢ - Custody Seals Ftact? - --\’- Yés Y No
- - ——
Lancaster Laboratcries, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3468 Rev. 8/6/01




Lancaster ]
4‘ Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2661 » www.lancasigriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

! Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco .

6001 Boliinger Canyon Road CTTE T TR P A T
L4310 : e R

San Ramon CA 94583 R E A RSN RS T

' 925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 902358. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, July 02, 2004,
The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is HUNTER.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number

QA Water Sample 4304612
MW-4 Grab Water Sample - 4304613

-1 COPY TC SAIC Atin: Ms. Deanna Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler Ryan . Attn: Michael Sharaeff

COPY TO



{ ancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

© 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 ~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa L. Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Melissa.A. McDermott
Senipr Chemist



ql Lancaster
V' Laboratories .

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4304612

QA Water Sample

Facility$# 209335 Job# 386750

1225 North 45th Street-Seattle, WA

Collected:06/28/2004 Account Number: 11260

i

Submitted: 07/02/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 07/12/2004 at 15:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Discard: 08/12/2004 ! L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
45QAT !
! As Received
CAT ' As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name - CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
. Limit

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 ug/1l 1

00777 Toluene i08-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 g/l kS

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters .

)
01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters ‘n.a. N.D 50. ug/1 1
State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 07/07/2004 07:17 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters NWTPE-Gx - 8015B Mod. 1 07/07/2004 07:17 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/07/2004 07:17 Linda C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| ancaster ]
4l | aboratories | Analysis Repor

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax:.717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com .

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4304613
MW-4 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 209335 Job# 386750

1225 North 45th Street-Seattle, WA

Collected:06/28/2004 13:20 by BN Account Number: 11260

Submitted: 07/02/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco .

Reported: 07/12/2004 at 15:31 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 08/12/2004 L4310 ,

San Ramon CA 94583
45MW4
As Received
CAT ’ As Received Method ) I Dilution
No. Analysis Name . CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
’ Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/sSiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D, 250. ug/l 1

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 8.5 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 ‘Toluene 108-89-3 15. 0.5 ug/1 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 59. 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes . 1330-20-~7 110. 1.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 1,600. " 50. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C25%
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx{water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97~ 1 07/07/2004 15:05 Matthew E Barton 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 07/07/2004 09:41 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters NWTPH-Gx - 8015B Mod. 1 07/07/2004 09:41 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 07/07/2004 09:41 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 07/03/2004 09:40 Claudia M Tabora 1
- 6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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4' Laboratories . Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 902358
Reported: 07/12/04 at 03:31 PM
J
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method. . ‘
L]
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank ' Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD_Max
Batch number: 041840015A Sample number(s): 4304613
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1 100 51-113
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1
Batch numbexr: 04189A53A Sample number{s): 4304612-4304613
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1l 101 103 79-123 2 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 99 99 82-119 0 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1l 103 101 81-119 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1 106 97 82-120 8 30
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D 50. ug/1l 89 g1 70-130 3 30
1
Sample Matrix Quality Control
’ M5 MSD MS/MSD RPD BEG DuUp DUP Dup RPD

Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RED MAX Conc Cong RFD Max
Batch number: 041840015A Sample number(s): 4304613
Diesel Range Organics’ N.D. N.D. 14 20
Heavy Range Organics N.D. N.D, 0 (1) 20
Batch number: 04189AS3A Sample number(s): 4304612-4304613
Benzene 113 67-136
Toluene 110 78-129
Ethylbenzene 106 75-133
Total Xylenes : 117 78-130
TPH by NWTPH-Gx watexs 88 €3-154

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH by NWTPH-Dx {water} w/SiGel
Batch number: 041840015A

Orthoterphenyl
4304613 98
Blank 104
DUP 163*
LCS 119
Limits: 50-150

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



4‘ Lancaster

L aboratories - Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681> WWW. lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary .

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 902358
Reported: 07/12/04 at 03:31 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX (8021)
Batch numbex: '04189A53A

Page 2 of 2

Trifluorotocluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F
4304612 101 ] 94
4304613 101 104
Blank 100 110
LCS 102 108 1
LCSD 104 102
MS 93 A 101
Limits: 66-136 . 57-146

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



| (I} Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike # Lancaster, PA 17601

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D. . none detected BMQL Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
U international Units CP Units cobalt-chloroplatinate units
umhosicm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) kg kilogram(s)
ug  micregram(s) mg  milligram(s)
ml  milliliter(s) 1 liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyté which can be
reliably determined using this specific test.
>  greater than .
J estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
ppm  parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close t6 a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb  parts per billion '
Dry weight  Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers

Inorganic Qualifiers

A TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but 2IDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E  Estimated due to interference

Cc Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitated on a diluted sample N  Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions {MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and W  Post digestion spike out of control limits
confirmation columns >25% > Duplicate analysis not within control limits

u Compound was not detected +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

XY, Z Defined in case narrative -

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NC EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions ot
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.02



FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #209335
Seattle, Washington

MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT OF SEPTEMBER 29, 2004



7/" GerriLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750 ,
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: 4-75 f/r“f {inclusive) '
City: Seattle, WA . Sampler: Ben Newton
1 A}
Weil ID MW - | Date Monitored: .- 1.4 _oc.‘ Well Condition: ék
Well Diameter (2] 4 __in. '
—=sun Volume "314"= 0.02 1"=0.04 , 2'=0.17 3"=0.38
Total Depth 2 H0 % Factor (VF) =066 E'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water V7.5 .
xVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Pufge Volume: gal.

i . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Jime Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Depth te Product:__ ft
Stainless Steel Bailer- Depth to Waler:' ft
Stack Pump —_— Hydrocarbon Thl_ckness: — ft

" —_— Visua! Confirnation/Description:
Suction Pump .
Grundfos | Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other;, N Amt Remoyed from Skimmer:, gal
\ : gal

Start Time (purge): \ Wéather Conditions: \ /
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: \
Purging Flow Rate: gp\m. Sgdiment Description:

Did well de-water?

If yes, Time:

Time Volume Conductivity ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) (e mhos/cm) (mV)
/ A
/ A
. : \ / ".‘
: LABORATORY INFORMATION \
SAMPLE ID (#) CORTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY \ ANALYSES
MW - / xvoavial| __YES HCL JLANCASTER _[TPH-G/BTEX %
MW - /  xamber|  YES HCL\ / LANCASTER _|TPH-D wisgc
o '/ ‘
/ i
f
. /[ oor 4 ’ o " :
COMMENTS: . . At 40 Sovtfile
7
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street - Eveni Date: L' 2.5~ [f "f (inclusive)
City: Seattie, WA Sampler: Ben Newton B

Well ID w -2 Date Monitored: & -9 @. <4  Well Condition:
Well Diameter 2)1 4 in ' :

- Vol a"= 002 1"=004 2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth q,i - 1t o ' 0

Factor (VF) 4'=066 §=102 6= 1.60 12'= 580
‘Depth to Water 349754 ft

xVF = %3 (case volume) ='Eslimaled Purge Volume: gal.
. . ) ' i Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer . Depth to Product: 21 i ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer t ~ Depth to Water. — '3 G439 v ft
Stack Pu L m—— . . ———— | Hydrocarbon Thickness: Y ft
© Fump —_— Discrete Baller — | visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other:_/
Grundios ) Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; ﬂ___ gal
Water Removed: Lt
Product Transferred to; ?V = }ch: £/
Start Time (purge): eather Condltlons ﬁ
Sample Time/Date: Waier Color: / Qdor:

Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

Sediment Des\:%hon ./

yes, Time: V?fume: gal.
Conductivity
(umhosicm)

Time Volume
(2400 hr.) (gal)

emperature B.O. ORP
(C/IF) (mglL) (mV)

\ / \
3y
/ LABORA*OI% INFORMATION,
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - [ xvoavial]l YES HEL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
MW - - i yamber] YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisgc
L ‘ [
s b X - NN i
COMMENTS: fs:'\.: \.J A 1A S ‘4/!

L v

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc. -

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

" Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 3867560
f
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: aq-14 -4 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA | Sampler: Ben Newton
Weil ID MW - 5 Date Monitored: {1 f{»o‘-’l Well Condition: -
Well Diameter 2/4 in :
— volume =002 1'=004 , 2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth HibS Factor (VF) ° £=066 S=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water  3%.¢{
xVF = x3 (case volume) = Esfimated Purge Volume: gal.
. - . Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: \/i Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer \ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:_ / ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer -
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other: gal
* gal
Product Transfgrred to:
Start Time (purge): [370 Weather Conditions: ?ﬂ\\’( b~ : : !
Sample Time/Date:__[315 1 4-1.94§  Water Color: ﬁ' Cep  Odor: £EEEE
Purging Flow Rate: ~ gpm. Sediment Description: J J
Did well de-water? no If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperéture D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/em) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
7N AR
2 . :
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID "(#) CONTAINER -| REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY "~ ANALYSES
MW - % < xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |[TPH-G/BTEX .
MW - A -  xamber] _YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisgc
comments: NP

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GETTLER - Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility#: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address:  1225-N. 45Th Street Event Date: 7 -1.\-0H (inclusive)
. [
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Béen Newton
. ) 1
Well iD MW -  Date Monitored: T-A4-of _ Well Condiion: _&/ )
Well Diameter (24 4 in. ' : po
Volume . 3mM"=002 1"=0.04 2'= 017 "= 0.38
Total Depth Hi.LE Factor (VF) 4=066 =102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 37.90 t.
xVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: \j Time Completed: . (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Produi / ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ' Depth to Wa“_?rf L L
Stack : . . Hydrocarbon hlck SS: ft

g X Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Di cnphon
Suction Pump Other:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbght So (t:lrc!e one)
Other: Amt Removed frgfn Skim . gal
. Amt Removed fgbm Well; gal
Water Removeqd:
Product Trans rred 10
’ 3

Start Time (purge): 1’530 Weather Conditions: ﬂ”"\ A

Sample Time/Date: 1345 /429y  Water Color: 1LY Odor: 511‘%:&,1/
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Vo . -
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mail) (mv)
/N [
# \
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw - # < xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G/BTEX
MW - i oA~ xamber| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisgc
COMMENTS: N

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

. ClienV/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 12265 N. 45Th Street: Event Date: a-25-{ Ginclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Ben Newton
WellID MW - Date Monitored: “1~2-4-¢¢f Well Condition: K-
Well Diameter _ (2// 4 in !
- Volume 3/14"=0.02 1"=0.04 =017 3=0.38
Total Depth 35974 n Factot (VF) 42066 =102 0 6= 150 12’ 580
Depth to Water Df‘g ft
' xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
Purge Equi . . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. ge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water. ft
Stack P I —— | . —————=1 Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
R Hmp —— Discrete B;y( —————— || Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump . Other:
Grundfos : / Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well:_ gal
Water Removed:
Pl:,éducl Transferred to;
- ] . \ 'i/
Start Time (purge): eather Conditions: /
Sampie TimeDate: [ Water Color:  \ / Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: ___ gpm. dlment Descnptton \ /
Did well de-water? __ yes _ __ Volumg: gal.
f
Time Volume A Conductlvny Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah) umhoslcm) (CI}:) \\ (mgiL) (mV)
/ \
/ \ / \
/ 1 ’,’ \
/ 1
/ /
/
/ 7
/ /
/ /
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#)/CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE[ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - / xvoavial| YES HCL / LANCASTER- -|TPH-G/BTEX
MW - / xember|  YES HCL / LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisgc
i /
/ /
:I
Fi - A ,\f - -r.'“r’ £y f Jf‘ P v
COMMENTS: 1«!‘ i LS A \ il Tl £ A L’" s fﬁi’\f‘d\}U
G & N A O
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Northwest Reglon Ana
Lancaster Laboratones

4

l 12(0 Sample #:_

For La cutor Laboratgo so ohly

s 91UBBL

Where quality s a scence. [
— - Analyscs Requested
y p — : Matrix Praservation Codes Praservative Codes
Facility #: SS#209335- G-R#386730 - : T B H = Hl T = Thiosulfate
t ’ ' = HNO B = NaOH
Site Addre$225 N. 45th Street, SEATTLE, .WA E ' rsl = ;l:qs 03‘ o- O?her
Chevron PM: _BH i‘ Lead Consultant: SAICLB 59 : g 6} ST ronering moeees
mmwmmﬂmmw 8 £ ] g g : - Must t lowest detection limits
ConsultantOM & g g g 1 5t‘ 53 J . - pou:slgee?o[ B‘ZEO compounds
Consultant Prj. Mdbeanna | l:bl:dlng (dggnna@gunr com) |jag e g ) E g g D 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phonegz " Fax# __925,551_,1399__ . o ] g L ﬂmg , O = [ Confir MTBE + Naphthalene
Sampler: ;tfﬁgt ~ j |8 é w olo |0 § [J Confirm highest hit by 8260 -
ca | Non SAR: i R12 |E g EIE|B T [ Confirm all hits by 8260
Servica Order ® == BLLL Dat Time -@ £| = %a O|s VR | )‘1 *‘l c é E ORun ___oxy #on highest hit
oy ate . K E ) ; ’ i | hi
Sampla Identlﬂcagon : ; Collected | Collected § O 8 3 B]r E g . g : DORun =23 °" all hits
Tk _ o Q‘?—‘!’W — X IRl |2 b I 'Commenu I Remarks
WS 1 IBE k[ IX [ 5] | X[
A~ ¥ |13s (KT [ {¥[']s X

) R T Relinquished by; , , ] Date | Time | Receivad by: S Date | Timé"

Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) {please circle) .@*\:;% % _” J@U \ . o <

72 hour ~48 hour - Relinquished Dy " Date | Tima .| Receved by: — Date | Time
24 hour 4 day - 5 day - ¥ .
Data Package Options (please circle if required) Relinquished by: d ' ate | Time

. . - R * ) ) . j’,'; -l
QC Summary . Typel-Full. : : " 5 ~
Type VI (Raw Data) .. Disk/EDD Em {EDD E:I:quished by fnel'f:ial C;r:sr: ) gle‘_ __Tlme
WIP (RWQCB) Standard Format : ; 3 ther bkl a9
Disk Other. - ;Temperalura Upon Reeelpt.:‘!
" Lancaster I.nboralorlea ics, I, 2425 New Holland Plkq, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA,17605-2425 (717) §56-2300 . 3468, Rev. 8/8/01
- Coples: White.and yellow should mnpanyuamplu to Lahcaster Laboratories. The pini( copy-should be-retained by the client, -

p-.




Lancaster o .
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12426, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-266 1 » www.lancasiertabs.com

I T I e e s

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

" ChevronTexaco . \ -
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road ) !
L4310 TR . L
San Ramon CA 94583 o R
925-842-8582 SRR

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 914882. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, October 03,
2004. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is HUNTER.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA Water Sample 4368485

MW-3 Grab Water Sample 4368486

MW-4 Grab Water Sample 4368487

1 COPY TO SAIC Attn: Ms. Deanna Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler Ryan Attn; Michael Sharaeff

COPY TO



Lancaster o '
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 »717-686-2300 Fex:717-656-2681+ www.lancasierlabs.com

L]

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
*  Teresa L Cunningham at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted, '

Victeria M, Martell
Chemist '




Lancaster 3 L
4‘ L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 < 717-€56-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4368485
4l

QA Water Sample gl B ' ;
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750 '

1225 N. 45th Street - Seattle, WA

Collected:09/29/2004 Account MNumber: 11260

Submitted:; 10/05/2004 09:10 ' ChevronTexaco | ot
Reported: 10/15/2004 at 0%:37 ~ 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road '
Discard: 11/15/2004 " . L4310

San Ramon CR 94583
45TQA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

08213 BTEX (8021) B

00776 Benzene 'I'| 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 \ 1

00777 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D 0.5 ug/1 ' 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C258
Laboratory Chronicle

CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/08/2004 15:23 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters NWTPH-Gx - 8015B Mod. 1 10/08/2004 15:23 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/08/2004 15:23 Linda C Pape 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster o |
4' L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4368486
MW-3 Grab Water Sample !
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750
1225 W, 45th Street - Seattle, WA
Collected:09/29/2004 13:15 by BN Account Numbexr: 11260
Submitted: 10/05/2004 09:10 ChevronTexaco i ,
Reported: 10/15/2004 at 09:37 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/15/2004 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
45TH3
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name : CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-DX (water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesél Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

0209¢ Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00778 Ethylbenzene . 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

0le4B TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. €259
Laboratory Chrcnicle
CAT Analysis bilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 10/13/2004 00:07 Robert Brown 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/08/2004 15:59 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NMWTPH-Gx waters NWTPH-Gx - 801SB Mod. 1 10/08/2004 15:59 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 10/08/2004 15:59 Linda C Pape 1
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY $57-602, 1 10/08/2004 07:45 Danette $ Blystone k|
€/97

#=Laboratory MethodDelection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



Lancaster - | . '
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. ~ WW 4368487
4 .

MW-4 Grab Water Sample '
Facility# 209335 Job# 386750 !

1225 N. 45th Street - Seattle, WA

Collected:08/29/2004 13:45 by BN Account Number: 11260

Submitted: 10/05/2004 09:10 ' ChevronTexaco |
Reported: 10/15/2004 at 09:37 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 11/15/2004 L4310 !

San Ramon CA 94583
45TH4
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics ! n.a. N.D. 250. ug/l 1

02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 18. 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 40. 0.5 ug/1 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 76. 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 170. 1.5 ua/l 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 1,500. 50. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C252
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name . ! Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, BECY 97- 1 10/13/2004 00:32 Robert Brown 1
w/8iGel 602 (modified) .
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 10/08/2004 16:35 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters NWTPH-Gx - 8015B Mod. 1 10/08/2004 16:35 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 10/08/2004 16:35 Linda C Pape 1
07003 Extraction - DRQ (Waters) MWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 10/08/2004 07:45 Danette S Blystone 1
6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Page 1 of 2
] IM .
Quality Control Summary . ‘
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 914882
Reported: 10/15/04 at 09:37 AM
: 3 » * I- I I.
Matrix QC may not be reported if snte—spemﬁc QC samples were not | .
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at - :
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report LCs - LCSD LCS/LCSD _
Analysis Name Resgult MDL Units '"SREC SREC Limits RPD RED Max
Batch numbex: 042810010A ISample number (s) : 4368486;4368487
Diesel Range Organics VTN, D. 250. ug/1 78 51-113
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 250, ug/1 !
Batch number: C042B1A53A Sample number(s): 43684B5-4368487
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1l 104 99 79-123 5 30
Toluene N.D .5 ug/1 101 97 82-119 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D .5 ug/1l 100 a5 81-119 S 30
Total Xylenes N.D " 1.5 ug/l 101 96 82-120 S 30
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D 50. ug/l 91 91 70-130 1 30
Sample Matrix Quality Control
.. MS MSD MS/MSD ~ 'RPD  BKG DUP pup Dup RPD
Analysis Name %REC $REC Limits PD MAX Cenc conec RPD Max___
Batch number: 042810010A Sample number(s): 4368486-4368487
Diesel Range COrganics N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Heavy Range Organics N.D. N.D. 0 (1) .20
Batch number: 04281AS3A Sample number (s): 4368485-4368487
Benzene . 98 78-131
Toluene 96 78-129
Ethylbenzene ' 98 75-133
Total Xylenes 96 78-130
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters g6 63-154

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPE by NWTPH-Dx(watex) w/SiGel
Batch number: 0428100102 :

Orthoterphenyl
4368486 78
4368487 86
Blank 85
DUP 83
LCS 96

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Qual it\y Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 914882
Reported: 10/15/04 at 09:37 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
Limits: 50-150 . '
Analysis Name: BTEX (8021)
Batch number: 04281A53A

Trifluorotocluene-P Trifluorotoluene-F

4368485 1 96

4368486 97 93

4368487 94 90

Blank 100 103

LCS 97 92

LCSD 98 96

MS 94 S0

Limits: 72-128 57-146

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



| 4]} Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike # Lancaster, PA 17601

Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

Below Minimum Quantitation Level

N.D. none detected BMQL
TNTC Too Numerous To Count MPN Most Probable Number
] 1) International Units CP Units  cobalt-chloroplatinate units
" umhosicm micromhos/cm NTU nephelometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F degrees Fahrenheit
meq milliequivalents Ib. pound(s)
g gram(s) ! kg kilogram(s)
~ug. microgram(s) mg milligram(s)
‘ml milliliter(s) | liter(s)
m3 cubic meter(s) ul microliter(s)
< less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smaliest amount} of analyte which can be
reliably determined using this specific test. :
> greater than
J  estimated value — The result is = the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).
ppm parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.
ppb parts per billion
Dry weight  Resuits printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis

concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. Al other results are reported
on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers Inorganic Qualifiers

A TICis a possible aldol-condensation product B Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

B  Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

C  Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M  Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quantitaled on a diluted sample N Spike sample not within control limits

E Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U Compound was not detected

P Concentration difference between primary and w Post digestion spike out of control limits

' confirmation columns >25%
u Compound was not detected
XY, Z Defined in case narrative

Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

+

Analytical test results for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test resuits will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
_staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN N LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER | ABORATORIES BE LIABLE .
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.

3768.02



FORMER CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #209335
Seattle, Washington

MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT OF JANUARY 4, 2005



7/" GerTLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: i~4-05 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Ben Newton
: H oy }
Well ID Mw - | Date Monitored: \—\L—O( : Well Condition: _Qf—
Well Diameter (@I 4 in > =017 3038
i < Volume 34=0.02 1"=0.04 "=, "= 0.
Total Depth 38 -38 fi. Faclor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6 150 12'= 5.80
Depthto Water _ 37.(] ' .
xVF = 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
X ) N Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ) Depth to Water: ft
] 5 j ~——[ Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack P
ack Fump _ Discrete Bailer /  ___ {1 visual Confirmation/Description:
Sugction Pump ) Other: D
Grundfos \ / Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: / : Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
/ A Amt Removed from Well: gal
/ Water Removed:
Product Trahsferred to;
/ \‘I' M
) / N /
Start Time (purge): \ Weathey Conditions: N /
Sample Time/Date: S Water Color: \\ /  Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm\ Sedimént Description: N /
Did well de-water? ‘ ‘H\yes, ]Iime: Volume: __ % / gal.
AN
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gah) i (umhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) (mv)
// ) ‘\.\‘
// / \1'\7
7 \\ ’/4 \\‘
/ 7 "
_ri N /
"l \ / iy
/ ' /o \
/ LABORATORNFORMA;IION \ :
SAMPLE.ID (#) CORTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY \  ANALYSES
MW - / xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-G/BTEX -
MW - / xamber|  YES HCL 7 LANCASTER _|TPH-D wisgc)
/ - )
E—
] - [
COMMENTS: Monctoprng, Of\l\]
N /

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




| (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: \-H-08 (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA - Sampler: Ben Newton
Well ID MW -7J_ Date Monitored: |{— % -~ Well Condition:  2J¢
Well Diameter g: il 4 in = y - TR T X R X
A olume 4"= 0.0 1"= 0. "= 0. "= 0.
. Total Depth H.6 & Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depthto Water 34,80 1.
xXVF = %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ____ gal.

. . N Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment; Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer - Disposable Bailer ) Depth to Product: .5:]- gy ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baller 393"' ‘Orr’ah:'rt; — 259,80 = ff:

_— . . —— |1 Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ [ G 1~
S!acl_( Pump —_— Discrete Bailer — || Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:_____ gal
Amt Removed from Well,___ 2~ gal
. Water Removed: )
Product Transferred to: UUQ{'-_P&HC——

Start Time-(purge): Weat ekqidltlons:
Sample Timel/Date: I / WaterColor: 7 Odor:
Purging Flow Rate; gpm. Sedjment Description: _

Did well de-water? ™ If yes| Time:

Time Voh«ue Conductivity D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal)\ {vmhosicm) (mall.) (mV)
VA 7
f/ L\ 7 R
\
/ |>\50RATORY IN?ORMATION
SAMPLE ID (] CONTAINER | REFRIG. | RRESERV. T/PE | LABORATORY \ ANALYSES
MW - xvoavial]l YES > HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GIBTEX .
MW - /] x amber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisgc

COMMENTS: _ Nit Samls[cqﬁ dine 40 SPH —Baileh 2 ja] SPA

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N, 45Th Street Event Date: -4 -05 {inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Ben Newton
Well ID MW - Date Monitored: {~4-0S_ Well Condition: &}~
Well Diameter _ (2)/ 4 in.
Volume 3/4"=0.02 1"=0.04 2"=0.17 3"=0.38

Total Depth 4 ‘L_B fl. Factor (VF) =066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 3949 +#

. xVF = x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.

. Time Started; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer . Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Railer Depth to Water:_ ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bifiler Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Suction Pump

Grundfos
om&

Other:

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

4 Bl

—_—
—_—
—_—]| Visual ?onﬁnnationlDescﬁpﬂon:

\
T

Start Time (purge).
Sample Time/Date: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Descripti /
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volime: gal.
Time Conductivity mperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (umhos/em) (CIF) (mgiL) (mV)
/ N/ 5
\ \
/ LABORAT;:(RY INFORMATION _\
SAMPLE D / | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY 5\ ANALYSES
Mw -3/ xvoaviall YES / HCL LANCASTER  |TRH-G/BTEX -
MW -/3 xamber| YES / HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisgc
4 /

COMMENTS: Moridop \tﬁ O"“\y/

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GETTL er-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: ~Y- @ (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Ben Newton
¥
Well ID MW - Date Monitored: {4 -C& Well Condition: OI)L
Well Diameter 4 in
Volume 34"=0.02 1"=0.04 =017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 4.0 . Factor (VF) =066 §=102 6= 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 384
xVF = X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
N X . Time Starled: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: \/ Time : (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to 7 fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Wajer: 4 fl
s . S Hydrocarbon ness: ft
lac?( Pump Discrete Bailer —_—| Visual Confl tion/Description:
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos Skimmer L Absorkant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Rerpoved froln Skimmer:_____ gal
{ AmiRefmoved froMWell______ gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred o,
Start Time (purge): \C‘O Weather Conditions: Shh V\,\] .
Sample Time/Date: 15 1M % Water Color: any / Odor: 561\4 ﬁ'\,‘(
Purging FlowRate: _ gpm. Sediment Description: ¥ ~
Did weil de-water? b; If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D. O ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (v mhom (CIF) (mglL) (mv)
// \ / =
/ X //"" \
s "
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - Y 3 xvoavisll _YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G/BTEX .
MW - “ “3_~ xamber YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisgc
comments: N0 PURGE.
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




'7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc. ‘

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #209335 Job Number: 386750
Site Address: 1225 N. 45Th Street Event Date: Y ~0% (inclusive)
City: Seattle, WA Sampler: Ben Newton
Well ID Date Monitored:  [41-05 Well Condition: 01(._
Well Diameter
. Volume 34"=0.02 1"=0.04 2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth Factor (VF) =068 §=1.02 6" .50 12'= 580
Depth to Water .
= x3 (case velume) = Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
) . ) Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer 2 352"‘ tor‘tivat?l‘rr:fck ff:
-_— . . yarocarbon ICKNESsS:
Siacfc Pump - Discrete Batler /L——— Visual Confirnation/Description:
Suction Pump ™ Other:
Grundfos N Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: ™ Amt Removed from-Skimmer: gal
RN Amt Removed from Vyell: gal
) " Water Removed;
\ A Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): ' \ Weather Conditions: \ :
Sample Time/Date: { \ ater Color: \ /Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. ediment Description: \ /
Did well de-water? If yed, Tifhe Volume: l.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) P (umhosfem) (CIF) (mgit) {(mv)
f \ / Y
N Vi \
/ LABORATORY I\NFORMATION/ \
SAMPLE ID (# CO!}fAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABOBATORY ANALYSES
MW - / xvoavial] __YES HCL LANGASTER _ |TPH-G/BTEX -
MW - / xamber| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-D wisgc
i
i
COMMENTS: N’/\\ S j\f\yi

Add/Replaced Lock:

" Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:
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Chevron Northwest Regton Analysis Requesi'/Cham of Cusfody

i ;-»

<I>La"“"5‘e’ Labortores e J0 R

Whereqn.:aﬁtysasaence.
Anatysos Requested -
< ' | wathx Preservation Codes__ Preservative Codes
Facility #: SS#209335 G R#386750 _. TR H=Hel T = Thiosulfate
Site Addreds125 N. 45th Streat, SEATTLE, WA 8] 'N=HNO;  B=NaOH
oAl - $=H;80, ©O=0ther
Chevron PM: " BH Lead Consultant: SAICLB - @ § - '
o0 3 |5 g 1 J valua reporting needed
CQnsultantIOfﬁcﬁ-R Inc., 6747 Slerra Coy e J, Dublin, Ca. 54568 g £ 55 g L7 . 3 Must et lowest detection liits
Consuttant Prj. Mdheanna_l.._ﬂatdm_idﬁmm@mrr com), o § g E g;g = t possible for 8280 compouids -
Al . = 8021 MTBE Confirmation
925-551-7809 . B o '
Consultant Phoned5-551- Zi rﬁ: ——— Fax # ‘fé ) § g 2ly % Ly E [ Confir MTBE + Naphthalene
Sampler: 6@\. N(Snt i i 2 -? g € |y § 1o [ 2 |0 B - [ Confirm highsst hit by 8260
Service Order #: i i O Non SAR: g a <|2 E E E E. z | 3 Confirm &l hits by 8260
— Date 1 Time | -@ E | % a g x |2 TN | ¥ - g E " 'Q_Run___o_xysanhl_gheathit
Sample {déntification collected | coliects | 5| S| &= 15| E 8 I k‘ l ki &z e ClRun___ oxy.s onal hits
NIE-I" o o Q~y.08 | T— X RS % X R Comments | Remarks
AN "L'l : L s y x‘ )( X - Snm So\mp‘ré
. . :
il oy be oo
i . “dne b cald
i : o WOﬂC“’tJ" : )
. L - Fa . = . -
Tumaround Time Roﬁuuhd (FAT) (please circle) Re%a;e;\b?- : Za;s l% Recsived by: - Date | Time-
' " T2hour 48 hour , —£ 3 . —— < '
. 4 day 5 day Relinquished by: Date Time Racehlod by' Tima
Data Fackage Options (pleasa circle i rquired) o Relinquished by: - Bete—{—Tme—Recatvod ty: [ Date | Tme
QcSummary  Typel-ful . . EDF/EDD : — g L ,
Typo VI (Raw Data) blsk (EDD Rellnqulsheq.hy%egal Carier: : g _I,,, apy. ) - | Date Time
weNGcn . SeiFomat s _ CFoles )" om e 73| ik .-
oter. A = : — s .
Disk =~ . - —— Ot Temperature Upon RwalptLQ_-ic" 4 YSaa!sln . Yoz J N0 ' " i

Lancagter Laboratorias, Ing., 2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17305-2425 1 ss&zaoo 3468 Rov, 8/6i01
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Lancaster -
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681* www.lancaslerlabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for: ST by dre

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
14310 .
San Ramon CA 94583 .o
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 927442. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, January 07, '
2005. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is HUNTER.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Mumber
QA Water Sample 4442487

MW-4 Grab Water Sample 4442488

1 COPY TO SAIC Attn: Ms. Deanna Harding
ELECTRONIC  Gettler Ryan Attn: Michael Sharaeff

COPY TO



Lancaster i -
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-556-2681+ www.lancaster/abs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

’Vai,’e‘ri‘ér»fqmayko‘
Senior Chemist.
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Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4442487
QA Water Sample

Facility# 209335 Job# 386750

1225 North 45th Street-Seattle, WA

Collected:01/04/2005 Account Number: 11260 .
Submitted: 01/07/2005 09:10 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 01/14/2005 at 21:47 6001 Rollinger Canyon Recad

Discard: 02/14/2005 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583 .
As Received
CAT As Received Method ) Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit

08213 BTEX (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 vl

08274 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C259
Laboratory Chronicle

CAT ' Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$é Date and Time Analyst Factor
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 01/10/2005 04:37 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters NWTPH-Gx - 8015B Mod. 1 01/10/2005 04:37 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/10/2005 04:37 Linda C Pape 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit



| 4' L ancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

, . Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4442488
MW-4 Grab Water Sample

Facility# 208335 Jobf#t 386750

1225 North 45th Street-Seattle, WA

Collected:01/04/2005 09:15 by BN Account Number: 11260

Submitted: 01/07/2005 09:10 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 01/14/2005 at 21:47 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 02/14/2005 L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
45MW4
, Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dpilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Factor
Limit

02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx{water) w/SiGel

02095 Diesel Range Organics n.a. 1,600, 250. ug/1 1

02096 Heavy Range Organics n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 1

08213 BTEX (8021)

007786 Benzene . 71-43-2 10. 0.5 ug/1 1

00777 Toluene 108-88-3 13. 0.5 ug/1l 1

00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 60. 0.5 ug/1 1

00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 110. 1.5 ug/1 1

08274 TPH by NWTPH-GX waters

01648 TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters n.a. 1,600. 50. ug/1 1

State of Washington Lab Certification No. C258
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
02211 TPH by NWTPH-Dx (water) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97- 1 01/11/2005 08:06 Matthew E Barton 1
w/SiGel 602 (modified)
08213 BTEX (8021) SW-846 BO021B 1 01/10/2005 06:48 Linda C Pape 1
08274 TFH by NWTPH-GX waters NWTPH-Gx - 8015B Mod. 1 01/10/2005 06:48 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 01/10/2005 06:48 Linda ¢ Pape 1
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) NWTPH-Dx, ECY 97-602, 1 01/10/2005 03:00 Eryn E Landis 1
- 6/97

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 927442
Repcrted: 01/14/05 at 09:47 PM .
Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. 1n these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method. '

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCED
Analysais Name Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 05008000BA Sample number(s): 4442488
Diesel Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1l 99 51-113
Heavy Range Organics N.D. 250. ug/1 !
Batch number: 0S5009A51B Sample number(s): 4442487-4442488 .
Benzene N.D. .5 ug/1 110 103 79-123 7 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1 107 103 82-112 3 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1l 103 104 81-119 0 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1 105 107 82-120 1 a0
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters N.D. 50. ug/1 94 91 70-130 4 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control

s MSD MS/MSD RPD  BKG DUP DUP Dup RPD
Analygis Name © %REC SREC Limits RED MAX Congc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 050080008A Sample number({s): 4442488
Diesel Range Organics N.D. N.D. 32+* (1) 20
Heavy Range Organics N.D. N.D. 0 (1) 20
Batch number: 0500SA51B Sample number (s} : 4442487-4442488
Benzene 99 78-131
Toluene 97 78-129
Ethylbenzene 66* 75-133
Total Xylenes 99 78-130
TPH by NWTPH-Gx waters 96 63-154

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH by NWIPH-Dx(water) w/SiGel
Batch number: 050080008A

Orthoterphenyl
4442488 109
Blank 100
pup 95
LCS 118
Limits: 50-150

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 927442
Reported: 01/14/05 at 09:47 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: BTEX (8021)
Batch number: 0SO09A51B

Trifluorotoluene-P ) Trifluorotoluene-F

4442487 103 107

4442488 111 111

Blank 29 ' 99

LCS 104 108

LCSD 100 100

MS 101 106

Limits: 72-128 57-146

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.

TNTC

1)
umhos/cm
C

meq

g

ug

ml

m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMAQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents 1b.
gram(s) kg
microgram{s} mg
milliliter(s) ]
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chioroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligrafm per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis:

U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

-TZ mMOOWP

u
XY,Z

Organic Qualifiers
TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument
Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%
Compound was not detected
Defined in case narrative

+ +5c wZEmMo

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions {(MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within contro! limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results for methods listed on the |aboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests resuits relate only to the sample tested. Clients should b

e aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological

analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regar

ding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMSTS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHA

NTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE

FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EIT
LABORATORIES AND (B)

3768.02

WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS B
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inclu
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms containe

HER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

EEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
des any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
d in any acceptance or order submitted by client.



